preceding their anniversary date of hire. Employees who fail to qualify 

because they have not worked the total of 1,040 hours during their anniversary 

year shall be paid vacation pay or allowed vacation time off on the basis of 

one-twelfth (1/12) of their total vacation pay for each one hundred sixty-seven 

(167) hours worked during their anniversary year. 

Vacation credits shall accrue to those employees who are on leave paid 

by the City (such as sick leave or injury leave but excluding disability leave). 

Section 8.3. Vacation Pay. 

For each week of vacation, an employee shall be entitled to an